



PADMANABH
MAFATLAL
GROUP

Creating value. Sharing Value.



Responsible Care®
OUR COMMITMENT TO SUSTAINABILITY

January 27, 2020

BSE Ltd.,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai 400 001.
Scrip Code: 532504

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.,
Exchange Plaza,
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E),
Mumbai 400 051
Scrip Code: NAVINFLUOR EQ

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub.: Outcome of Board Meeting – January 27, 2020

We wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held today, has approved the unaudited Standalone and Consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2019. Attached herewith please find the following in accordance with Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015:

- Unaudited Standalone Financial Results in the prescribed form along with Limited Review Report from Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, Statutory Auditors – Annexure A
- Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results in the prescribed form along with Limited Review Report from Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, Statutory Auditors – Annexure B

The Meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 1.30 P.M. and concluded at 3.30 P.M.

Kindly take the above information on your records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Navin Fluorine International Limited,

Niraj B. Mankad
President Legal & Company Secretary

Encl.: as above

Navin Fluorine International Limited

Regd. Office : 2nd Floor, Sunteck Centre, 37/ 40 Subhash Road, Vile Parle (E), Mumbai - 400 057
Tel: 91 22 6650 9999, Fax: 91 22 6650 9800, Website: www.nfil.in, Email : info@nfil.in, CIN: L24110MH1998PLC115499

UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2019

(₹ in lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Twelve Months ended
		31st December, 2019	30th September, 2019	31st December, 2018	31st December, 2019	31st December, 2018	31st March, 2019
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Revenue:						
	(a) Revenue from operations	25,159.61	26,385.00	22,600.93	75,723.59	71,085.92	95,513.08
	(b) Other income	1,104.20	865.63	1,037.27	2,605.88	2,181.59	3,477.02
	Total Revenue (a+b)	26,263.81	27,250.63	23,638.20	78,329.47	73,267.51	98,990.10
2	Expenses:						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	12,428.54	11,978.74	11,289.91	36,058.44	33,548.85	44,142.37
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	-	-	367.44	-	1,268.21	1,283.68
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(1,719.95)	220.99	(1,411.14)	(1,658.82)	(1,464.16)	110.00
	(d) Employee benefits expense	2,930.35	2,700.26	2,470.77	8,186.33	7,371.27	9,694.95
	(e) Finance costs	39.61	30.23	17.47	111.54	25.01	47.28
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	832.34	771.43	631.25	2,349.17	1,946.31	2,587.65
	(g) Other expenses	5,004.06	4,725.62	4,640.48	13,786.98	13,771.53	18,471.35
	Total expenses	19,514.95	20,427.27	18,006.18	58,833.64	56,467.02	76,337.28
3	Profit before tax (1 - 2)	6,748.86	6,823.36	5,632.02	19,495.83	16,800.49	22,652.82
4	Tax expense						
	-Current tax	2,033.03	2,184.96	1,626.27	6,066.45	5,386.41	7,242.33
	-Deferred tax Charge / (Credit)	188.51	(1.05)	127.94	316.69	157.06	562.66
5	Profit after tax (3-4)	4,527.32	4,639.45	3,877.81	13,112.69	11,257.02	14,847.83
6	Other comprehensive income (OCI)						
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss (net of tax)	50.87	(63.38)	12.60	(65.26)	(35.96)	(31.72)
7	Total comprehensive income for the period (5+6)	4,578.19	4,576.07	3,890.41	13,047.43	11,221.06	14,816.11
8	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of ₹ 2/- per share)	989.36	989.14	988.83	989.36	988.83	989.00
9	Other Equity						1,04,932.15
10	Earnings per share (EPS) of ₹ 2/- each (not annualised)						
	(a) Basic (₹)	9.15	9.38	7.84	26.51	22.79	30.05
	(b) Diluted (₹)	9.15	9.37	7.84	26.50	22.77	30.03

See accompanying notes to the financial results



1. The results of the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2019 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on 27th January, 2020. They have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors.
2. During the quarter ended 31st December, 2019, the Company paid an interim dividend of ₹ 4 per share on 494,64,040 equity shares of nominal value of ₹ 2/- each, aggregating to ₹ 1,978.56 lakhs.
3. Effective 1st April, 2019, the Company has adopted Ind AS 116 'Leases', w.r.t. lease contracts outstanding as on 1st April, 2019 using the modified retrospective method. Accordingly, financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2018 and year ended 31st March, 2019 have not been retrospectively adjusted. This has resulted in recognising a right-of-use asset of ₹ 1,426.34 lakhs and a corresponding lease liability of ₹ 1,426.34 lakhs as at 1st April, 2019. The effect of this adoption on the Profit for the period and the earnings per share is not significant and has been given effect in these results.

In the Statement of Profit and Loss for the current period, the nature of expenses in respect of operating leases has changed from lease rent in previous periods to depreciation cost for the right-to-use asset and finance cost for interest accrued on lease liability.

4. The Company has identified Chemicals business as its only primary reportable segment in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 108, 'Operating Segments'. Accordingly, no separate segment information has been provided.
5. Previous period's figures have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to correspond to those of the current period.



For Navin Fluorine International Limited

Vishal P. Mafatlal

V.P. Mafatlal
Chairman
(DIN: 00011350)

Mumbai, dated, 27th January, 2020

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

The Board of Directors
Navin Fluorine International Limited
2nd Floor, Suntek Centre,
37/40, Subhash Road,
Vile Parle (East),
Mumbai – 400 057

1. We have reviewed the unaudited standalone financial results of Navin Fluorine International Limited (the "Company") for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2019 which are included in the accompanying 'Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended December 31, 2019', (the "Statement"). The Statement has been prepared by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations, 2015"), which has been initialled by us for identification purposes. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016



Jeetendra Mirchandani
Partner
Membership Number: 048125
UDIN:20048125AFAAAL2446

Mumbai
January 27, 2020

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, 252, Veer Savarkar Marg, Shivaji Park, Dadar (West)
Mumbai - 400 028
T: +91 (22) 66691500, F: +91 (22) 66547804 / 07

Registered office and Head office: Sucheta Bhawan, 11A Vishnu Digambar Marg, New Delhi 110 002

Price Waterhouse (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no: LLPIN AAC-5001) with effect from July 25, 2014. Post its conversion to Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, its ICAI registration number is 012754N/N500016 (ICAI registration number before conversion was 012754N)

Navin Fluorine International Limited

Regd. Office : 2nd Floor, Sunteck Centre, 37/ 40 Subhash Road, Vile Parle (E), Mumbai - 400 057
Tel: 91 22 6650 9999, Fax: 91 22 6650 9800, Website: www.nfil.in, Email : info@nfil.in, CIN: L24110MH1998PLC115499

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2019

							(₹ in lakhs)
Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Twelve Months ended
		31st December, 2019	30th September, 2019	31st December, 2018	31st December, 2019	31st December, 2018	31st March, 2019
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Revenue:						
	(a) Revenue from operations	26,050.00	27,293.60	23,385.00	78,498.20	74,335.32	99,593.73
	(b) Other income	1,160.58	919.12	1,094.67	2,764.10	2,314.70	3,439.51
	Total Revenue (a+b)	27,210.58	28,212.72	24,479.67	81,262.30	76,650.02	1,03,033.24
2	Expenses:						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	12,924.58	12,440.65	11,742.02	37,649.81	35,076.73	46,059.44
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	-	-	367.44	-	1,268.21	1,283.68
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(1,803.46)	225.41	(1,485.17)	(1,837.72)	(1,418.17)	312.49
	(d) Employee benefits expense	3,302.42	3,207.55	2,925.28	9,564.20	8,743.79	11,548.99
	(e) Finance costs	61.90	38.56	23.88	151.31	52.80	82.69
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	917.60	850.94	665.88	2,591.93	2,080.20	2,751.17
	(g) Other expenses	5,078.90	4,606.26	4,651.06	13,650.03	13,987.18	18,553.51
	Total expenses	20,481.94	21,369.37	18,890.39	61,769.56	59,790.74	80,591.97
3	Profit before tax (1 - 2)	6,728.64	6,843.35	5,589.28	19,492.74	16,859.28	22,441.27
4	Tax expense						
	-Current tax	2,033.03	2,200.96	1,636.27	6,090.45	5,411.41	7,292.56
	-Deferred tax Charge / (Credit)	182.53	(12.65)	90.24	274.59	56.28	403.99
5	Profit after tax (3-4)	4,513.08	4,655.04	3,862.77	13,127.70	11,391.59	14,744.72
6	Share of Profit / (Loss) from Joint Ventures and Associate (net)	28.57	78.60	0.97	461.40	0.03	165.08
7	Total profit for the period (5+6)	4,541.65	4,733.64	3,863.74	13,589.10	11,391.62	14,909.80
8	Other comprehensive income (OCI)						
	(a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	50.87	(63.38)	12.60	(65.26)	(35.96)	(31.72)
	(b) Items that may be reclassified to profit and loss	220.65	(36.15)	(160.79)	104.26	(119.46)	(87.59)
	Total other comprehensive income (a+b)	271.52	(99.53)	(148.19)	39.00	(155.42)	(119.31)
9	Total comprehensive income for the year (7 + 8)	4,813.17	4,634.11	3,715.55	13,628.10	11,236.20	14,790.49
10	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of ₹ 2/- per share)	989.36	989.14	988.83	989.36	988.83	989.00
11	Other Equity						1,06,255.79
12	Earnings per share (EPS) of ₹ 2/- each (not annualised)						
	(a) Basic (₹)	9.18	9.57	7.81	27.47	23.06	30.17
	(b) Diluted (₹)	9.18	9.56	7.81	27.46	23.04	30.15

See accompanying notes to the financial results



1. The results of the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2019 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on 27th January, 2020. They have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors.
2. During the quarter ended 31st December, 2019, the Company paid an interim dividend of ₹ 4 per share on 494,64,040 equity shares of nominal value of ₹ 2/- each, aggregating to ₹ 1,978.56 lakhs.
3. In the consolidated results, the figures for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2018 are consolidated on the basis of published results of the Company and un-reviewed financial statements prepared by the Management of respective entities.
4. The consolidated results include the financial results of three foreign subsidiaries – Manchester Organics Limited, NFIL (UK) Limited and Navin Fluorine (Shanghai) Co. Limited, a step-down foreign subsidiary – NFIL USA Inc., a 100% subsidiary of NFIL (UK) Ltd., one Indian subsidiary – Sulakshana Securities Limited and two joint venture companies – Swarnim Gujarat Fluorspar Private Limited and Convergence Chemicals Private Limited and one associate – Urvija Associates (upto 31st July, 2018).
5. Effective 1st April, 2019, the Group has adopted Ind AS 116 'Leases', w.r.t. lease contracts outstanding as on 1st April, 2019 using the modified retrospective method. Accordingly, financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2018 and year ended 31st March, 2019 have not been retrospectively adjusted. This has resulted in recognising a right-of-use asset of ₹ 2,510.04 lakhs and a corresponding lease liability of ₹ 2,510.04 lakhs as at 1st April, 2019. The effect of this adoption on the Profit for the period and the earnings per share is not significant and has been given effect in these results.

In the Statement of Profit and Loss for the current period, the nature of expenses in respect of operating leases has changed from lease rent in previous periods to depreciation cost for the right-to-use asset and finance cost for interest accrued on lease liability.

6. The Group has identified Chemicals business as its only primary reportable segment in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 108, 'Operating Segments'. Accordingly, no separate segment information has been provided.
7. Previous period's figures have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to correspond to those of the current period.



For Navin Fluorine International Limited

Vinod P. Mafatlal

V.P.Mafatlal
Chairman
(DIN: 00011350)

Mumbai, dated, 27th January, 2020

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

The Board of Directors
Navin Fluorine International Limited
2nd Floor, Suntek Centre,
37/40, Subhash Road,
Vile Parle (East),
Mumbai – 400 057

1. We have reviewed the unaudited consolidated financial results of Navin Fluorine International Limited (the “Parent”), its subsidiaries [the parent and its subsidiaries (including a step down subsidiary) hereinafter referred to as the “Group”] and joint ventures (refer Note 4 below) for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2019, which are included in the accompanying ‘Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended December 31, 2019’ (the “Statement”). The Statement is being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations, 2015”), which has been initialed by us for identification purposes. Attention is drawn to the fact that the consolidated figures for the corresponding quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2018, as reported in these financial results have been approved by the Parent’s Board of Directors, but have not been subjected to review.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent’s Management and has been approved by the Parent’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

- Machester Organics Limited (Subsidiary)
- NFIL (UK) Limited (Subsidiary)
- Navin Fluorine (Shanghai) Co. Limited (Subsidiary)
- Sulakshana Securities Limited (Subsidiary)
- NFIL USA Inc. (Step Down Subsidiary)
- Swarnim Gujarat Fluorspar Private Limited (Joint Venture)
- Convergence Chemicals Private Limited (Joint Venture)
- Urvija Associates (Associate upto July 31, 2018)



Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, 252, Veer Savarkar Marg, Shivaji Park, Dadar (West)
Mumbai - 400 028
T: +91 (22) 66691500, F: +91 (22) 66547804 / 07

Registered office and Head office: Sucheta Bhawan, 11A Vishnu Digambar Marg, New Delhi 110 002

Price Waterhouse (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no: LLPIN AAC-5001) with effect from July 25, 2014. Post its conversion to Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, its ICAI registration number is 012754N/N500016 (ICAI registration number before conversion was 012754N)

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 2015, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. The consolidated unaudited financial results includes the interim financial information of 4 subsidiaries and 1 step down subsidiary which have not been reviewed by their auditors, whose interim financial information reflect total revenue of Rs. 1,124.73 lakhs and Rs. 3,471.65 lakhs, total net loss after tax and total comprehensive loss of Rs. (5.70) lakhs and Rs. (43.72) lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2019 respectively, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. The consolidated unaudited financial results also includes the Group's share of net profit after tax and total comprehensive income of Rs. 28.57 lakhs and Rs. 461.40 lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2019 respectively, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results, in respect of 2 joint ventures, based on their interim financial information which have not been reviewed by their auditors. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial information are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/ N-500016



Jeetendra Mirchandani
Partner

Membership Number: 048125
UDIN: 20048125AAAAABM4767

Mumbai
January 27, 2020